

Case No. 11-2706

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

N.L.A., H.O.P.M., & S.L.P.L.

Petitioners,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General of the United States,**

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division**

**TERRI J. SCADRON
Assistant Director**

**RICHARD ZANFARDINO
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0489**

Dated: November 30, 2011 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 6

 I. Petitioners’ asylum application and supporting affidavits 6

 A. Lead Petitioner’s affidavit 6

 B. Affidavit of Petitioner’s husband 9

 C. Affidavits of Petitioner’s children 9

 II. The Lead Petitioner’s testimony before the Immigration Judge 10

 A. Direct Examination 10

 B. Colloquy Before the Immigration Judge 11

 III. Supporting documentation provided by the parties 12

 IV. The Immigration Judge’s decision 14

 V. The Board’s decision 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Standard and Scope of Review 19

 II. Statutory framework 20

 III. The Record does not compel the conclusion that Petitioners suffered past persecution in Colombia 21

A.	Petitioners’ claims of past persecution are based on a derivative persecution theory that has been rejected by this Court	21
1.	Lead Petitioner’s uncle	21
2.	Lead Petitioner’s father	23
B.	The record does not compel the conclusion that Petitioners have an objectively reasonable fear of future persecution in Colombia	27
1.	Petitioners’ political opinion claim	32
2.	Petitioners’ particular social group claim	33
a.	Petitioners are not members of a cognizable particular social group	34
i.	Petitioner’s proposed social group of “landowners of means who refuse to support the FARC” fails	35
ii.	Petitioners’ proposed social group of “children of a landowner who has been kidnapped by the FARC” fails	36
b.	Petitioners’ arguments regarding the Board’s scope of review are without merit	41
C.	Petitioners’ remaining arguments are without merit	42
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmed v. Ashcroft,
348 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2003) 24, 34, 35

Ambati v. Reno,
233 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2000) 22

Arteaga v. Holder,
511 F.3d at 945-46 40

Balogun v. Ashcroft,
374 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2004) 19

Bejko v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2006) 24

Bereza v. INS,
115 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997) 21

Bhatt v. Reno,
172 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 1999) 26, 30, 31

Boykov v. INS,
109 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1997) 24

Bueso-Avila v. Holder,
--- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 5927504 (7th Cir. Nov. 29, 2011) 24

Chen v. Holder,
604 F.3d 324 (7th Cir. 2010) 19

Elias-Zacarias v INS,
502 U.S. 478 (1992) 19, 39

Escobar v. Holder,
657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011) 6, passim

Firmansjah v. Gonzales,
424 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2005) 14, 29

<u>Gatimi v. Holder</u> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	40
<u>Hernandez-Baena v. Gonzales</u> , 417 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2005)	24, 26
<u>Jonaitiene v. Holder</u> , 660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011)	34, <u>passim</u>
<u>Karapetian v. INS</u> , 162 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<u>Krisnapillai v. Holder</u> , 563 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<u>Lwin v. INS</u> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<u>Margos v. Gonzales</u> , 443 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<u>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</u> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<u>Matter of Acosta</u> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	33
<u>Matter of S-M-J-</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997)	4
<u>Meghani v. INS</u> , 236 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>Mitev v. INS</u> , 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<u>Moab v. Gonzales</u> , 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<u>Ni v. Holder</u> , 635 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<u>Nzeve v. Holder</u> , 582 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2009)	24

<u>Pathmakanthan v. Holder,</u> 612 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2010)	24
<u>Ramos v. Holder,</u> 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009)	35, 40
<u>Ramos v. INS,</u> 246 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<u>Sepulveda v. Gonzales,</u> 464 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006)	34
<u>Tamas-Mercea v. Reno,</u> 222 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2000)	21, 23, 24
<u>Tapiero de Orejuela v. Gonzales,</u> 423 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, <u>passim</u>
<u>Toure v. Holder,</u> 624 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 42
<u>United States v. Lupton,</u> 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<u>Vahora v. Holder,</u> 626 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2010)	20, 26
<u>Yadegar-Sargis v. INS,</u> 297 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002)	19

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101(42),
8 U.S.C. § 1101(42) 20

Section 208(a),
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) 20

Section 237(a)(1)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) 5

Section 242,
8 U.S.C. § 1252 2

Section 242(b)(2),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) 2

Section 242(b)(4)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) 19, 20

REAL ID Act of 2005,

Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, § 106, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005) 2

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.9 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c)(1) 4

8 C.F.R. § 240.15 4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3) 2

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(ii) 42

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a) 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.4(b)(1)-(2) 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(a) 21

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)	24
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)	24
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)	20
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(I)	24

Case No. 11-2706
